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AGENDA 

DAYTON CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR SESSION MEETING 

 
DATE: MONDAY, MAY 1, 2023    
TIME: 7:15 PM 
PLACE: DAYTON CITY HALL ANNEX – 408 FERRY STREET, DAYTON, OREGON 
VIRTUAL: ZOOM MEETING – ORS 192.670/HB 2560 
 

You may join the Council Meeting online via Zoom Meeting at: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81383974969 
or you can call in and listen via Zoom:   1 346 248-7799 or 1 720 707-2699 
   

Dayton – Rich in History . . . Envisioning Our Future 
 
ITEM     DESCRIPTION                                                                                                        PAGE # 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

      
B. ROLL CALL  
 
C. APPEARANCE OF INTERESTED CITIZENS 
 

The public is encouraged to relay concerns and/or comments to the City Council in one of the following 
methods: 
 

• Email – any time up to 5:00 p.m. the day of the meeting to myork@daytonoregon.gov. The Mayor 
will read the comments emailed to the City Recorder. 

• Appear in person – if you would like to speak during public comment, please sign-up on the sign-in 
sheet located on the table when you enter the Council Chambers.  

• Appear by Telephone only – please sign up prior to the meeting by emailing the City Recorder at 
myork@daytonoregon.gov. (The chat function is not available when calling by phone into Zoom.) 

• Appear virtually via Zoom – once you are in the meeting, send a chat directly to the City Recorder, 
Melissa York, use the raise hand feature in Zoom to request to speak during public comment. The 
City Recorder will need to your first and last name, address and contact information (email or phone 
number) before you are invited to speak.  
 

When it is your turn, the Mayor will announce your name and your microphone will be unmuted.   
 
D. ACTION ITEMS 

1. League of Oregon Cities Training – High Functioning City Councils – presented by     01-42 
Robin Klein, LOC Asst. General Counsel          

2. Approval of Resolution 22/23-11 Surplus Equipment        43-48 
3. Acceptance of Resignation by Judge Terrence Mahr        49-50    
4. Approval of Resolution 22/23-12 Professional Services Agreement for Municipal    51-60 

Court Judicial Services with Judge Larry J. Blake, Jr.        
  
E. CITY COUNCIL COMMENTS/CONCERNS  

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:myork@daytonoregon.gov
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81383974969
mailto:myork@daytonoregon.gov
mailto:myork@daytonoregon.gov
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F. INFORMATION REPORTS        61-88         
 1. City Manager’s Report 
 
G. ADJOURN                        
 
  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
 
Posted:  April 26, 2023          
By:  Melissa A. York, City Recorder 
 

 
 
 

NEXT MEETING DATES 
 Budget Meeting, Monday, May 15, 2023 6:30 p.m. 

Budget Meeting, Monday, May 22, 2023 6:30 p.m. (if needed) 
 

Virtually via Zoom and in Person; City Hall Annex, 408 Ferry Street, Dayton, Oregon 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:myork@daytonoregon.gov
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To: Honorable Mayor and City Councilors 

From: Rochelle Roaden, City Manager 

Issue: Approval of Resolution 22/23-11 Equipment Surplus 

Date: May 1, 2023 

Background Information: 

In preparation for the May Clean-up week, city staff has been putting together a list of 
retired/nonfunctioning equipment that needs to be surplused. Attached is a listing of the items 
with photos.  

City Manager Recommendation: I recommend approval of Resolution 22/23-11.  

Potential Motion Verbiage: “I move to approve Resolution 22/23-11 a Resolution Declaring 
Certain Property as Surplus & Authorizing its Transfer, Sale, or Other Disposition.” 

City Council Options: 

1 – Move approval of Resolution 22/23-11. 

2 – Move approval of Resolution 22/23-11 with amendments. 

3 – Take no action and direct Staff to do more research and bring more options back to the City 
Council at a later date. 
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RESOLUTION 22/23-11 
CITY OF DAYTON, OREGON 

A Resolution Declaring Certain Property as Surplus & Authorizing its Transfer, Sale or Other 
Disposition 

WHEREAS, the City of Dayton owns the item listed and depicted in Exhibit A, attached hereto 
and by this reference made a part hereof, that is no longer needed or useful for city purposes: and 

WHEREAS, the City has the authority to dispose of such property in the manner in which it 
deems to be in the best interest of the citizens of the community. 

The City of Dayton resolves as follows: 

1) THAT this item is hereby declared surplus to the needs of the City, and

2) THAT the equipment shall be disposed of at the discretion of the City Manager in the
manner deemed to be in the best interests of the City; and

3) THAT this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this 1st day of May 2023. 

In Favor: 

Opposed: 

Absent: 

Abstained:  

_________________________________ 
Trini Marquez, Mayor Date of Signing 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 
Melissa A. York, City Recorder    Date of Enactment 

Attachment - Exhibit A 
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To: 

From: 

Issue: 

Date: 

Honorable Mayor and City Councilors 

Rochelle Roaden, City Manager 

Acceptance of Judge Terrence Mahr’s Resignation 

May 1, 2023 

Background Information: 

Judge Terrence Mahr with the City of Yamhill has been the Dayton Municipal Court’s Judge 
since 2006.  Judge Mahr has resigned from this position and his resignation letter is attached. 

City Manager Recommendation:  Accepting Judge Mahr’s resignation. 

Potential Motion to Approve: “I move to approve accepting Judge Terrence Mahr’s resignation 
as the Dayton Municipal Court Judge.”  

City Council Options: 

1 – Approve as recommended. 

2 – Approve with amendments. 

3 – Take no action and direct staff to do further research or provide additional options. 
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To: Honorable Mayor and City Councilors 

From: Rochelle Roaden, City Manager 

Issue: Approval of Resolution 22/23-12 Professional Services Agreement for 
Municipal Court Judicial Services  

Date: May 1, 2023 

Background Information: 

With Judge Mahr’s resignation, he recommended Judge Larry J. Blake, Jr. who currently 
provides judicial services to the cities of Newberg, Carlton, and Amity.  City staff met with 
Judge Blake in March after watching his court proceedings for the Carlton municipal court.   

The attached professional services agreement was reviewed by our City Attorney and has been 
approved by Judge Blake.   

City Manager Recommendation:  Approve Resolution 22/23-12. 

Potential Motion to Approve: “I move to approve Resolution 22/23-12 a Resolution of the City 
of Dayton Authorizing the Mayor to Sign a Professional Services Agreement with Judge Larry J. 
Blake, Jr. for Dayton Municipal Court Judicial Services.”  

City Council Options: 

1 – Approve as recommended. 

2 – Approve with amendments. 

3 – Take no action and direct staff to do further research or provide additional options. 
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RESOLUTION No. 22/23-12 
City of Dayton, Oregon 

A Resolution of the City of Dayton Authorizing the Mayor to Sign a Professional Services Agreement 
with Judge Larry J. Blake, Jr. for Dayton Municipal Court Judicial Services.  

WHEREAS, the City of Dayton has a contract with the Yamhill County Sheriff’s Office for the 
provision of police services within the City; and 

WHEREAS, Dayton Municipal Court will process appropriate citations issued by the deputy; and 

WHEREAS, the services of Larry J. Blake Jr., Attorney, with The Law Offices of Larry J. Blake Jr., 
LLC, and Municipal Court Judge, are desired for Dayton Municipal Court Judicial Services; and 

WHEREAS, a Professional Services Agreement between the City of Dayton and Judge Larry J. 
Blake, Jr. is required in order for Judge Blake to undertake these duties. 

Therefore, the City of Dayton resolves as follows: 

1) THAT the City Council does hereby approve and authorize the Mayor to sign the
professional services agreement between the City of Dayton and Judge Larry J. Blake, Jr.
for Dayton Municipal Court Judicial Services. A copy of the agreement marked Exhibit 1
is attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

2) THAT this resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 1st Day of May 2023. 

In Favor: 

Opposed: 

Absent: 

Abstained:    

______________________
Trini Marquez, Mayor  Date Signed 

ATTEST: 

 ______________________
Melissa A. York, City Recorder Date of Enactment 

Attachment: 
1. Exhibit 1 – Professional Services Agreement - Judge Larry J. Blake, Jr.
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WHEREAS, the City desires to contract for the services of said JUDGE as Municipal Judge of 
the City; and 

WHEAREAS, it is the desire of the Dayton City Council to establish certain terms of 
employment under this Agreement with said JUDGE; and 

WHEREAS, JUDGE desires to contact with City as Municipal Judge of City. 

SECTION 1. CONTRACT 

City hereby contracts with Larry J. Blake, Jr. as the Municipal Judge of CITY to pe· form the 
functions and duties specified in City Charter; attached hereto and incorporated by reference 
herein; and to perform such other legally permissible and proper duties and functions as may 
from time to time arise in the operation of the Court. This AGREEMENT may be modified in 
writing when there is agreement by both parties. 

SECTION 2. DUTIES 

a. Duties include all normal duties of Municipal Judge acting in the capacity for Municipal
Court. These duties include, but are not limited to, having regular arraignments, accepting
pleas, conducting bench trials, issuing search or abatement warrants, presiding over jury
trails as necessary, issuing orders and opinions, and conducting sentencing. l[t may be
necessary to conduct a jury trial on a separate day from regular court day. The JUDGE
also issues warrants, such as bench warrants for criminal non-appearances, search
warrants, administrative warrants, and abatement warrants. The JUDGE mu:,t be
available for telephone calls or video conferences to consider probable cause affidavits
and other matters.

b. JUDGE will perform work in a manner according to professional standards observed by
JUDGEs in the municipal court judge profession. JUDGE shall maintain membership in
good standing with the Oregon State Bar.

c. The Municipal Court Clerk assists the JUDGE with paperwork and necessary orders. The
JUDGE may review court programs, court fines, court charges, and court procedures. The
JUDGE may issue court orders establishing the procedure and amount of fees. The
JUDGE will keep the Municipal Court Clerk apprised of changes in the law and

_ procedures. The JUDGE, MUNICIPAL COURT CLERK and CITY PROSECUTOR will
meet to review calendars and programs applicable to court operations.

{00839826; 1 }l OF 5 

Exhibit A

AGREEMENT FOR MUNICIPAL JUDGE FOR THE CITY OF DAYTON 

This AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into _____ , 2023, by and 
between the CITY OF DAYTON, a Municipal Corporation, hereinafter called "CITY," and 

Larry J. Blake, Jr., hereinafter called "JUDGE" both of whom agree as follows: 

WITNESSETH 
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City of Dayton Check Register - no signature lines Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2023 - 3/31/2023 Apr 24, 2023  01:05PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount

03/23 03/01/2023 28473 1958 Conor Culp REPLACEM 1 100.000.480.00 .00 1,838.79

03/23 03/06/2023 28513 1964 Brian and Norma Huettl FENCE PER 1 100.000.416.00 .00 5.00

03/23 03/06/2023 28514 1963 DEQ REVIEW FE 1 700.700.920.00 .00 1,351.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28515 1968 Bellingar Enterprise LLC DEPOSIT RE 2 400.400.750.00 .00 116.83

03/23 03/10/2023 28516 1966 Brittani Wrighthouse DEPOSIT RE 1 100.100.750.20 .00 200.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28517 255 Cascade Columbia 858127 1 400.400.616.00 .00 919.08

03/23 03/10/2023 28518 1922 Cintas Corp Multiple 6 400.400.616.10 .00 282.55

03/23 03/10/2023 28519 105 City of Dayton Multiple 1 100.103.619.00 .00 2,354.73

03/23 03/10/2023 28520 362 City of Newberg FEBRUARY  4 100.106.716.00 .00 604.22

03/23 03/10/2023 28521 1587 Claudio Navarro 1040 1 500.500.752.00 .00 1,272.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28522 1865 Comcast Business 8778105130 1 400.400.705.30 .00 104.85

03/23 03/10/2023 28523 423 Comcast Cable 8778105130 11 400.400.705.30 .00 399.58

03/23 03/10/2023 28524 1841 CyntrX INV150344 5 400.400.614.00 .00 45.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28525 111 DCBS Fiscal Services FEBRUARY  1 100.106.700.35 .00 82.61

03/23 03/10/2023 28526 869 Ditch Witch West 1000088 5 400.400.614.00 .00 606.10

03/23 03/10/2023 28527 789 Edge Analytical Multiple 1 300.300.751.00 .00 704.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28528 1810 Elizabeth Sagmiller 225 1 400.400.705.80 .00 1,615.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28529 1965 Emilio & Olga Chavez DEPOSIT RE 2 400.400.750.00 .00 42.66

03/23 03/10/2023 28530 543 Ferrellgas Multiple 1 100.100.600.10 .00 3,619.93

03/23 03/10/2023 28531 353 Gormley Plumbing 24516 1 100.103.619.00 .00 28.80

03/23 03/10/2023 28532 139 Lowe's Multiple 6 400.400.617.00 .00 4,167.08

03/23 03/10/2023 28533 1572 McMinnville Commercial Cleaners Multiple 10 400.400.707.00 .00 1,000.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28534 121 McMinnville Water & Light 67508 0323 1 300.300.600.00 .00 278.29

03/23 03/10/2023 28535 110 Northwest Logging Supply Multiple 6 400.400.617.00 .00 703.74

03/23 03/10/2023 28536 1245 PBS Engineering and Environmen 0075319.003 1 700.700.910.41 .00 270.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28537 103 PGE 8721021000  1 300.300.600.00 .00 311.08

03/23 03/10/2023 28538 621 Portland Engineering, Inc 11636 3 400.400.705.10 .00 90.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28539 106 Recology Western Oregon 20846747 2 200.200.603.00 .00 320.77

03/23 03/10/2023 28540 1967 Ryanne Bates & Casey Jensen DEPOSIT RE 1 001.000.175.00 .00 84.20

03/23 03/10/2023 28541 785 TKE Corp US49271 1 100.100.707.30 .00 851.21

03/23 03/10/2023 28542 937 United Site Services INV-0144981 1 100.103.619.00 .00 498.00

03/23 03/10/2023 28543 154 Westech Engineering, Inc Multiple 12 400.400.705.00 .00 48,134.95

03/23 03/10/2023 28544 1876 Western Rock Resources 52419 10 400.400.707.00 .00 121.25

03/23 03/10/2023 28545 1785 Western Systems 38779 1 200.200.616.00 .00 204.02

03/23 03/10/2023 28546 112 Wilco Multiple 7 400.400.614.10 .00 1,848.18

03/23 03/10/2023 28547 117 YCOM 5010011 1 101.101.770.00 .00 2,296.67

03/23 03/10/2023 28548 114 Yamhill County Sheriff MARCH 202 1 101.101.705.10 .00 15,324.12

03/23 03/20/2023 28549 329 Alexonet Inc 2471 11 105.105.705.30 .00 3,000.00

03/23 03/20/2023 28550 127 Baker & Taylor Multiple 1 100.104.715.00 .00 52.70

03/23 03/20/2023 28551 1878 Brightside Electric & Lighting 5079-78 1 300.301.705.00 .00 1,864.93

03/23 03/20/2023 28552 1497 C3 Intelligence, Inc. 30339 10 400.400.799.00 .00 35.00

03/23 03/20/2023 28553 125 Canon Solutions America Multiple 10 400.400.601.00 .00 1,018.85

03/23 03/20/2023 28554 255 Cascade Columbia 860656 2 400.400.616.00 .00 3,085.08

03/23 03/20/2023 28555 1922 Cintas Corp Multiple 6 400.400.616.10 .00 297.46

03/23 03/20/2023 28556 231 DOWL Multiple 1 700.700.910.41 .00 4,445.31

03/23 03/20/2023 28557 1969 Eastech Flow Controls 521876-00 1 400.400.903.00 .00 8,090.00

03/23 03/20/2023 28558 789 Edge Analytical Multiple 1 300.300.751.00 .00 352.00

03/23 03/20/2023 28559 543 Ferrellgas 1122636433 10 400.400.600.10 .00 415.72

03/23 03/20/2023 28560 1630 Gerry Butler 022823 1 100.104.715.00 .00 300.00

03/23 03/20/2023 28561 694 GPEC Electrical Contractors Multiple 1 300.300.614.40 .00 2,600.79

03/23 03/20/2023 28562 1826 Kamstrup Water Metering CD99002397 1 300.300.705.30 .00 2,099.02

03/23 03/20/2023 28563 1970 Linda & William Baker DEPOSIT RE 2 400.400.750.00 .00 131.93

03/23 03/20/2023 28564 124 Mid-Willamette Valley COG 2281 1 100.105.705.20 .00 799.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Dayton Check Register - no signature lines Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2023 - 3/31/2023 Apr 24, 2023  01:05PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount

03/23 03/20/2023 28565 1933 Mobile Modular 2392412 4 100.103.601.00 .00 904.90

03/23 03/20/2023 28566 224 Orchard & Vineyard Supply Multiple 6 400.400.617.00 .00 4.19

03/23 03/20/2023 28567 103 PGE Multiple 1 100.100.600.00 .00 10,974.85

03/23 03/20/2023 28568 1971 PGE 484189 1 200.200.614.40 .00 150.00

03/23 03/20/2023 28569 116 Pitney Bowes 3317073390 10 400.400.601.10 .00 235.74

03/23 03/20/2023 28570 213 Pitney Bowes Purchase Power STATEMENT  10 400.400.601.10 .00 1,293.90

03/23 03/20/2023 28571 1463 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc N9838178 10 400.400.601.10 .00 459.15

03/23 03/20/2023 28572 1890 Sarah Johnstone/Mariah Johnson DEPOSIT RE 2 400.400.750.00 .00 125.69

03/23 03/20/2023 28573 171 Terminix Processing Center Multiple 10 100.104.707.00 .00 183.00

03/23 03/20/2023 28574 898 Trini Marquez MARCH 202 1 500.500.611.10 .00 427.44

03/23 03/20/2023 28575 937 United Site Services INV-0147003 1 100.103.619.00 .00 454.20

03/23 03/20/2023 28576 102 Verizon 9929891704 10 400.400.602.00 .00 869.14

03/23 03/20/2023 28577 154 Westech Engineering, Inc Multiple 1 400.400.705.60 .00 14,220.80

03/23 03/20/2023 28578 112 Wilco Multiple 7 400.400.614.10 .00 2,333.59

03/23 03/20/2023 28579 1960 Zach's Mobile Repair 417 5 400.400.614.00 .00 6,394.53

03/23 03/20/2023 28580 614 Ziplyfiber Multiple 1 300.300.602.00 .00 422.51

03/23 03/20/2023 28581 898 Trini Marquez DEPOSIT RE 1 100.100.750.20 .00 200.00

03/23 03/20/2023 28582 1958 Conor Culp DRAW 03202 1 100.000.201.00 .00 300.00

03/23 03/31/2023 2302108 190 AFLAC 223684 1 100.000.220.00 .00 257.00

  Grand Totals:  .00 161,494.71

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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iOS 127

Android 60

Total Screen Views

Screen Name Screen Views

Home 394

Notifications 115

News 69
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City Council 14
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    City     UCR Description 3/1/2022 to 
3/31/2022

3/1/2023 to 
3/31/2023

Percentage 
Change

  YTD   Prior Year

DAYTON

Part 1

Aggravated Assault 0 1 1 2

Burglary-Business 0 0 1 1

Burglary-Non-Residence             1 0 1 7

Burglary-Residence 0 0 2

Larceny 6 3 -50.00 % 7 48

Motor Vehicle Theft-Auto           2 0 1 13

Part 1 Total 9 4 -55.56 % 11 73

Part 2

All Other 1 2 100.00 % 3 13

Disorderly Conduct 0 0 3 3

Drug Laws 2 2 4 17

DUII 2 0 7 23

Forgery 0 0 2

Fraud 1 0 3 6

Kidnapping 0 0 1

Liquor Laws 0 0 1

Runaway 0 0 2

Sex Offenses 0 0 1 5

Simple Assault 3 5 66.67 % 9 24

Stolen Property 1 0 10

Tresspass/Prowler 2 0 2 12

Vandalism 2 2 6 32

Weapons 2 2 2 8

Part 2 Total 16 13 -18.75 % 42 157

Part 3

All Other 7 6 -14.29 % 23 92

Non-Reportable Offenses            8 12 50.00 % 38 134

Part 3 Total 15 18 20.00 % 61 226

Total For DAYTON 40 35 -12.50 % 114 456

Report run date: 4/3/2023

Yamhill County Sheriff's Office
 Crime Summary for DAYTON

From 3/1/2023 to 3/31/2023
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TO: Honorable Mayor and City Councilors 

Through: Rochelle Roaden, City Manager 

From: Jason Shirley 

Subject: Code Enforcement Activities Report  
